

TP CrI no. 19/2026  
Mohd. Usman and ors. vs. Seema Parveen

07.03.2026

**Fresh transfer petition received. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. Anurag Saxena and Ms. Sonica Ghosh, Ld.  
counsel for applicant.  
Applicant in person.

Let notice of this transfer application be issued to the respondent on PF for **14.03.2026**.

Counsel for the applicant stated that the Ld. Trial Court has fixed the date of hearing in the main case on 09.03.2026 and has given directions for examination of all the six witnesses. According to the counsel, it is humanly impossible to record the statements of six witnesses in a day. However, the ordersheets shows that the case was more than 20 years old and if the Ld. Presiding Officer is giving short dates or is trying to decide the matter expeditiously then the same is not wrong on her part.

The request of the counsel for stay of the proceedings of the Ld. Trial Court till this transfer application is pending is declined. However, Ld. Trial Court is directed not to examine more than three witnesses on 09.03.2026 in the main case, the date already fixed. It is also clarified that there will be no stay of executions and the applicant is under obligation to comply with the orders of the appellant court already passed.

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Trial Court for information and one copy be given to the applicant, if required by him.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/07.03.2026