

T. P. CrI. No. 19/2026
Mohd. Usman & Ors. vs. Smt. Seema Parveen

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Anurag Saxena & Ms. Sonica Ghosh, advocate
for applicant.

Respondent with Sh. Imran Khan, advocate.

No reply is to be filed by the respondent to this transfer application.

Arguments heard.

Respondent stated that two executions are pending before the Ld. Trial Court and total arrears of maintenance are about Rs.6.70,000/- as on date as per orders of D.V. Act case as well as Family court case. Petitioner wants to settle full and final at Rs.10 Lakhs but the respondent wants Rs.50 Lakhs.

Petitioner also wants 3 to 6 months time for making payment of the arrears of the rent as he has to sell the property in which the respondents are living and which has already been transferred to his brother. This is not acceptable to the respondents.

The executions are fixed in the Trial Court for 19.03.2026 whereas the main case is fixed for 30.03.2026. As per the counsel for petitioners, three witnesses were examined in terms of the last order passed by this court.

Put up this matter on **18.03.2026** for orders. TCR and execution files be called on 16.03.2026.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/14.03.2026